regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission governing the disclosure of pro forma information. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information has been provided for informational purposes
only and should not be considered indicative of the financial condition or results of operations that would have been
achieved had the Transaction occurred as of the dates presented. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information should not be read to be indicative of the Company�s financial condition or results
of operations that might be achieved as of any future date or for any future period. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Information, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of the Company included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2012, and its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q filed for its quarters ended, March 31, June 30, and
September 30, 2013.

48

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

The St. Joe Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013

(In thousands)

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $ 382,779 $ (53,944) a $ 328,835
Cash and cash equivalents 22,831 555,091 a, b 577,922
Investments 146,051 �  146,051
Notes receivable, net 7,898 �  7,898
Pledged treasury securities 26,404 �  26,404
Prepaid pension asset 35,324 �  35,324
Property and equipment, net 11,655 (271) a 11,384
Deferred tax asset 12,046 (12,046) c �
Other assets 22,084 (592) a 21,492

Total Assets $ 667,072 $ 488,238 $ 1,155,310

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Debt $ 37,832 $ �  $ 37,832
Accounts payable 14,761 (265) a 14,496
Income taxes payable �  147,508 c 147,508
Accrued liabilities and deferred credits 53,151 (4,514) a, c 48,637

Total liabilities 105,744 142,729 248,473

EQUITY:
Common stock, no par value 892,027 �  892,027
Retained earnings (326,431) 345,509 c, d 19,078
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,375) �  (7,375)
Treasury stock at cost (285) �  (285)

Total stockholders� equity 557,936 345,509 903,445
Noncontrolling interest 3,392 �  3,392

Total equity 561,328 345,509 906,837

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 667,072 $ 488,238 $ 1,155,310

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 102

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

49

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

The St. Joe Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues:
Real estate sales $ 27,859 $ �  $ 27,859
Resorts, leisure and leasing revenues 42,384 �  42,384
Timber Sales 27,145 (21,881) e 5,264

Total Assets 97,388 (21,881) 75,507

Expenses:
Cost of real estate sales 15,721 �  15,721
Cost of resorts, leisure and leasing revenues 33,460 �  33,460
Cost of timber sales 16,661 (12,757) e 3,904
Other operating expenses 8,710 (145) e 8,565
Corporate expense 13,123 (68) e 13,055
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 6,972 (1,156) e 5,816

Total Expenses 94,647 (14,126) 80,521
Operating income (loss) 2,741 (7,755) (5,014)
Other income (expense):
Investment income, net 1,008 �  1,008
Interest expense (1,392) �  (1,392)
Other, net 2,250 (879) e 1,371

Total other income 1,866 (879) 987
Income (loss) from operations before equity in loss of
unconsolidated affiliates and income taxes 4,607 (8,634) (4,027)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates (39) �  (39)
Income tax expense 158 (8) e 150

Net income (loss) $ 4,410 $ (8,626) $ (4,216)
Net loss attributable to non controlling interest 20 �  20

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company $ 4,430 $ (8,626) $ (4,196)

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic and Diluted

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 104

Basic and diluted average shares outstanding 92,285,161 �  92,285,161

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company $ 0.05 $ (0.10) $ (0.05)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

50

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

The St. Joe Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues:
Real estate sales $ 56,012 $ �  $ 56,012
Resorts, leisure and leasing revenues 44,407 �  44,407
Timber Sales 38,977 (31,585) e 7,392

Total Assets 139,396 (31,585) 107,811

Expenses:
Cost of real estate sales 28,193 �  28,193
Cost of resorts, leisure and leasing revenues 39,082 �  39,083
Cost of timber sales 24,000 (18,701) e 5,299
Other operating expenses 15,321 (207) e 15,114
Corporate expense 18,004 �  18,004
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 10,110 (1,727) e 8,383
Impairment losses 2,551 �  2,551

Total Expenses 137,262 (20,635) 116,627
Operating income (loss) 2,134 (10,950) (8,816)
Other income (expense):
Investment income, net 1,219 �  1,219
Interest expense (2,820) �  (2,820)
Other, net 5,890 (1,151) e 4,739

Total other income 4,289 (1,151) 3,138
Income (loss) from operations before equity in loss of
unconsolidated affiliates and income taxes 6,423 (12,101) (5,678)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates (46) �  (46)
Income tax expense 387 207 e 594

Net income (loss) $ 5,990 $ (12,308) $ (6,318)
Net loss attributable to non controlling interest 22 �  22

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company $ 6,012 $ (12,308) $ (6,296)

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 106

Basic and Diluted
Basic and diluted average shares outstanding 92,258,110 �  92,258,110

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company $ 0.07 $ (0.14) $ (0.07)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

51

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

The St. Joe Company

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Pro forma adjustments (a, b, c, d and e as referenced in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

[…]

sold of $53 million at September 30, 2013.

e) Pro forma adjustments for the estimated forestry operations related to the proposed Subject Lands and certain
other assets and inventory and rights under certain continuing leases and contracts. Pro forma adjustments do not
include reductions in corporate overhead costs, including employee costs.

52

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

The Company currently conducts primarily all of its business in five reportable operating segments: 1) residential real
estate, 2) commercial real estate, 3) rural land, 4) resorts, leisure and leasing operations and 5) forestry segments. The
Subject Lands, certain other assets and inventory and rights under certain continuing leases and contracts to be
included in the Transactions are in our residential real estate, rural land, forestry and other segments. The pro forma
adjustments for the Transaction are expected to have the following effects on the Company�s five reportable segments:

Pro Forma Financial Information by business segment as of September 30, 2013 is as follows:

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Assets
Residential real estate $ 144,157 $ (3,229) a $ 140,928
Commercial real estate 62,779 �  62,779
Rural land 6,156 (4,270) a 1,886
Resorts, leisure and leasing operations 139,534 �  139,534
Forestry 52,904 (41,918) a 10,986
Other 261,542 537,655 a, b, c 799,197

Consolidated Assets $ 667,072 $ 488,238 $ 1,155,310

Pro Forma Financial Information by business segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 is as follows:

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma
(In thousands)

Operating Revenues
Residential real estate $ 23,996 $ �  $ 23,996
Commercial real estate 341 �  341
Rural land 31 �  31
Resorts, leisure and leasing operations 45,524 �  45,524
Forestry 27,145 (21,881) e 5,264
Other 351 �  351

Consolidated operating revenues $ 97,388 $ (21,881) $ 75,507

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma
(In thousands)

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 110

Income (loss) before equity in loss from unconsolidated
affiliates
Residential real estate $ 2,596 $ �  $ 2,596
Commercial real estate (1,794) �  (1,794)
Rural land (19) �  (19)
Resorts, leisure and leasing operations 5,697 �  5,697
Forestry 10,096 (8,702) e 1,394
Other (11,969) 68 e (11,901)

Consolidated income (loss) before equity in loss
from unconsolidated affiliates $ 4,607 $ (8,634) $ (4,027)

53

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Financial Information by business segment for the year ended December 31, 2012 is as follows:

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Operating Revenues
Residential real estate $ 22,141 $ �  $ 22,141
Commercial real estate 10,374 �  10,374
Rural land 23,413 �  23,413
Resorts, leisure and leasing operations 44,407 �  44,407
Forestry 38,977 (31,585) e 7,392
Other 84 �  84

Consolidated operating revenues $ 139,396 $ (31,585) $ 107,811

Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Income (loss) before equity in loss from unconsolidated
affiliates
Residential real estate $ (6,772) $ �  $ (6,772)
Commercial real estate (271) �  (271)
Rural land 16,791 �  16,791
Resorts, leisure and leasing operations (1,414) �  (1,414)
Forestry 13,475 (12,101) e 1,374
Other (15,386) �  (15,386)

Consolidated income (loss) before equity in loss from
unconsolidated affiliates $ 6,423 $ (12,101) $ (5,678)

54

Edgar Filing: ST JOE CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

The following table sets forth certain information regarding (1) all shareholders known by the Company to be the
beneficial owners of more than 5% of our issued and outstanding shares of common stock, (2) each director and each
Named Executive Officer currently serving with us and (3) all directors and current executive officers as a group,
together with the approximate percentages of issued and outstanding shares of common stock owned by each of them.